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ARREST /NOTICE TO APPEAR

2669

0496708 /2669

OBTS Number 1. Arrest 3. Request for Warrant Juvenile
, . ' Juvenile Referral Report 2NTA. 4 Requestfor Capias |1 N
Agency ORI Number :
w Agency Name Agency Report Number (N.T.A.'s only)
ZIFLO 500000 PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE I 06- 18051802
S ChargeType: O 1. Feion [ 3. misdemeanor (] 5. Ordinance Weapon Seized / Type Multiple
! h . y . 1. Y
E acg:cgp?(@,s many [] 2. Traffic Falony 4. Traffic Misdemeanor [ ] 6. Other 2 |4 N:s Clearance I 01
g Location of Arrest (Including Name of Business) : Location of Offense (Business Name, Address)
% CONSUMER ST/CURRENCY DR RIVIERA BEACH FI, 33404 CONSUMER ST/CURRENCY DR RIVIERA BEACH FL 33404
Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Booking Date Booking Time | Jail Date Jail Time Location of Vehicle
3/19/18 0015
Name (Last, I?irst Middle) Alias (Name, DOB, Soc. Sec. #, Etc.)
WARD, TYLER, DESMOND
- —— - - -
Race Sex Date of Birth Height Waight Eye Color Hair Color Complexion Build
W - White | - American Indian
B - Black 0- OrientalAsian |W | M | 12/24/92 601 180 BRWN BRWN |MEDIUM | MEDIUM
Scars, Marks, Tatoos, Unique Physcai Features (Location, Type, Description) Marital Status Religion Indication of: Y N Unk.
S NONE Aleohol influence [ 4}
Drug Influence 0O 0O 1]
= Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) TStEte) (2ip) Phone I:agdance Type:
. Ci 3. Florida
£|729 LAUREL DR. LAKE PARK FL 33403 _ (561 ) 315-5710 2y | & Omorsae |2
i | Permanent Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State) (Zip) Phone Address Source
i SAME AS ABOVE ( ) VERPAL
Business Address (Name, Street) (City) (State) (@ip) hone Occupation
. { ) UK
DL Number, State Soc. Sec. Number INS Number Place of Birth (City, State) fizenship
W630-804-92-464-0 FL _ WEST PALM BEACH FL uUs.
T - ———
w Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle} ace Sex ate of B o 1ad = 3 ;,i:’nzm sanor
a _ _ 0 2. atiange [ 5. Juvenile
8 Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex Date of Birth 7 1. Arrested [RE} Felony
O 2 AtLarge Dg. ‘Imsg:“n;aanor
Parent Name (Last) IFIE{) ioa 8) lence Phone
Legal Custodian
L] Other:
dress (Street, Apt. Number) (City) TS @p) siness Phone
Notfied by: (Name i Ji le Dispositic ( )
w by: {Name) Date Tire TV ndied brocsoned witin 2. TOT HRS/ DYS
% Dept. and Released. 3. Incarcerated l
u>1 Released To: (Name) Relationship Date Time
13
’ The above address provided by | Jdefendant and / or [} defendant’s parents The childand / or parent was told School Attended Grade
to keep the Juvenile Court Clerk (Phione 355-2526) informed of any change of addrass.
£ Yes, by: (Name) [J No: (Reason)
rty Crime? Dsacription of Property Value of Property
Yes DNo
B
w Drug. Activi S. Sel R. Smuggle K. Dispense/ M. Manufacture/ Z:Other J Drug T 8. Barbiturate H. Hallucinogen P. Paraphemalia/ ~ U. Unknown
8 N. &A vy B. Buy 0. Dallvgg Disg'iel;lute Produce/ N. relAype C. Cocaine M. Marijuar?g Equr?ghmnt Z. Other
O §P. Possess T. Traffic E. Use Cuitivate A. Amphetamine E. Heroin Q. Opium/Deriv. S. Synthetics
Charge Description Counts omestic | Statute Violation Number Violation of ORD #
Vi
8 D.UL 4 Violance 316.193(1) )
< [ Drug Activity] Drug Type | Amount/ Unit Offense # Warrant | Capias Number Wik i W 30
°l N~ | N NA 18051802 Q\\
Charge Description Counts | Domestic | statute Violation Number Violation of ORD #
w Violence
g Y ON
g Drug Activity] Drug Type Amount / Unit Offense # Warrant / Capias Number Bond
Charge Description Counts Domestic | Statute Violation Number Violation of ORD #
w Violence
2 oy [N
< [Drug Activity| Drug Type Amount | Unit Offense # Warrant / Capias Number Bond
o
Charge Description Counts Domestic | Statute Violation Number ——- Wolaﬁoq of ORD #
w Violence Lt
2 Yy ON R o [~
£ [Orug Activity] Drug Type.._] Amount / Unit Offense # Warrant/ Capias Number o 4y Bnd €0
(3] z
: o s
Location (Court, Room Number, Address) o 5’6
g CENTRAL COURT HOSUE 3228 GUN CLUB RD. WEST PALM BEACH FL 34}4:, J—-
g Court Date and Time / | SR § * )
5|Month APRIL Day 19 Year 2018 Time 0830 AM
E | AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TQ ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. | UNDERSTAND ULD LLFULLY
O [FAIL TO APPEAR BEJORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT | MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR M 3T SHAL‘I:IB‘F ISSUED |
5 2T A
: [r(este, =2 ¢
Signature of Defendant (or Juvenile and Parent /Custodian) Date Signed s ool g
HOLD for other Agency Name Verificatign (Printed by Arrestee) e
CANNED
Oo gerous D R d Arrest ame of Arresting Officer (Print) 1.D. # (PRINT)
{7 suicidal [7] Other: | D/SD. BOORAS 27529 M A R 1 9 PAGE
igtake D Pouch # Transporting Officer Agency — 2018
A D/S D. BOORAS 27529 PBSO Witness here if subject signed with an -X" 1 OF 1
DISTRIBUTION: HITE= UR%COPY GREEN - STATE ATTORNEY YELLOW - AGENCY PINK - AGENCY GOLD - DEFENDANT (N.T.A.'8 ONLY)
PBSO #148 REV. 497




' 2.NTA 4. Request for Capias

OBTS Number : PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT 1.Amest 3. Request for Warmant l’l—l Juvenile I;‘\

Agency OR! Number Agency Name Agency Report Number

r4
3 FLO 500000 PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | 06- 18051802
ChargeType: [l 1. Fetony ] 3. misdemeanor L] s. ordinance Special Notes:
E’h 3‘:3% 3’ many D 2. Traffic Feiony E! 4. Traffic Misdemeanor D 6. Other
w]| Name (Last, First, Middie) - Alias Race | Sex Date of Birth
W WARD, TYLER, DESMOND w M | 122492
Charge Descripti Charge Descripts
iDf oo BT by UL 316.193(1) ro° Description
x —
;t: Charge Description Charge Description
z
Victim's Name (Las?F-irst. Middle) ) Racs | Sex Date of W
. STATE OF FLORIDA ‘
E. Tocal Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State)_ @p) Bhone Address Source
g )
> ['Business Address (Name, Streef) (City)  (State)  (zip) Phone Occupation
()

i

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonabie grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following violation of law.
The Person taken into custody

committed the below acts in my presence. D was observed by who told
D conf dto that he/she saw the arrested person commit the below acts.

admitting to the below facts. was found to have commited the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigation.
On the 18TH day of MARCH 20 18 at 2330 Cam P.M. (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

Upon completion of the Finger to Nose task, Ward was instructed and I'then demonstrated how to
perform the Romberg Alphabet task. Ward was asked his highest level of education, and he stated he
had completed a few years of college. Ward was asked if he thought he could complete the English
alphabet from A to Z, and stated that he could complete it forwards and backwards. On the first
attempt, Ward recited the alphabet from A to V, and then froze, unable to finish the task as instructed.

Due to the above listed investigation, I found Probablé Cause,to arrest and charge Ward with Driving
Under the Influence. Ward was placed into handcuffs which were double locked, stacked, and checked
for proper fit. I then placed Ward into the back’of my patrol vehicle, and later transported him to the
Palm Beach County BAT facility. While in the back of my vehicle, Ward made a spontaneous statement
that he felt that he was not that intoxicated, and stated that he was probably only slightly over the legal
limit, stating he was likely a .09, and would like-the opportunity to provide a breath sample.

Ward was transported to the BAT.facility/and later provided two breath samples, both of which were
two times over the legal limit. If should be noted, that although Ward had multiple mood swings, that he
was cooperative and polite, during my entire encounter with him. Ward was later turned over to jail
staff without further incident. This case is cleared by arrest.

QM AALIA T
STATE OF FLORIDA CINIATNINL L
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH ?]
D/S D. BOORAS 27529 %') MAR 19 2018
w | Tionature of Aestnglinvestigaive Oflicer/ T2 )
Z 19th March 18 D/S D. BOORAS 27529
§ The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me this day of 20 by -
E offally kn?wn to me andfor produced identification. Type of identification produced 'Kn a LUV(
z wa PAGE
2 ¢\<\)‘«“,av'$gg,,’ KERIANE MARIE MOYNIHAN ¢
74 \Wez  Notary Public - Sta j —<—OF
DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - COURT COPY  4f %% e ATPERNISSION # GBIG3E1AGEN PINK - AGENCY
PBSO #0004 REV. 04/01 RS My Comm. Expires Oct 5, 2020

Bonded through National Noiary Assn.



' D.U.I.‘ PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT
onTHE I8TH  pay o MARCH 20 18 47 2330 AM BM
SUBJECT: WARD, TYLER, DESMOND CASE NUMBER: 18051802

A(:JENCY: PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE  ARRESTING OFFICER: D/S D. BOORAS 27529

PERSONAL CONTACT

DRIVING PATTERN: ACTUAL PHYSICAL CONTROL (PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OR STATEMENTS PUTTING DEF. BEHIND WHEEL OF VEHICLE)

On the above date and time, I was on routine patrol, driving my clearly marked PBSO patrol vehicle, North on Garden
Rd. from Investment Ln. in unincorporated Riviera Beach, when I observed a red F-150 Pick up with Florida License
plate Y14VXT, driving North on Garden Rd. From Investment, with no working tag light. As I approached the vehicle
from the rear, I observed the vehicle turn West onto Consumer St. from Garden Rd., and once completing the turn, I
observed the vehicle swerve into the lanes of oncoming traffic, and then back into the West bound lane. As I went to
conduct a traffic stop on the vehicle after observing the tag light was out, I observed the vehicle;again, swerve to the left,
into the East bound lanes of travel, and then back into the West bound lanes of travel. Upon viewing the previously
mentioned moving violation, and the fact that the vehicle could not maintain its lane, I conducted a traffic stop. The
vehicle stopped just West of the intersection of Consumer St. and Currency Dr. in unincorporated Rivera Beach.

OBSERVATION OF DRIVER:

Once the vehicle stopped, I exited my patrol vehicle and made a driver side approach to conduct the traffic stop. As I made
contact with the driver, He later identified himself as Tyler Ward, W/M 12/24/92, and is the suspect in this case. As I made
contact with the driver, I could immediately smell the strong odor of andinknown'alcoholic beverage emitting from his
breath, which intensified as he spoke with me. While speaking with Ward, I noticed that his speech was slurred, low, thick,
and at times difficult to understand. As I asked Ward to provide nie with his Driver's License and his vehicle registration, I
; observed his movements were slow and lethargic. Ward also made large swinging movements with his arms, and fumbled

! with his registration paperwork while continuing to look for it. I also observed that Ward's eyes were glossy and bloodshot,
' and while speaking with him, Ward would lose track of the conversation and drift off while speaking with me.

DRIVER'S STATEMENTS:

Shortly after initiating the above listed traffic stop, Ward informed me thathe would like his vehicle towed, and requested that I call him a taxi. When I asked
Ward why he would like me to call him a taxi, he stated thathe knew,he was wrong. I asked Ward where he was coming from, and he first stated that he was
coming from his home in Lake Park. I asked Ward why hé wasn a closed industrial area, driving around at 2330 hours at night, to which he informed me that
he was on his way home. Ward later changed his story,stating that/he was on his way home from a friend's house, who lives close by in Lake Park, and that he
went out of his way to the industrial area to look at 4 place he wanted to work. I asked Ward how much he had to drink that evening, and he informed me that
he had two Natural Ice beers, approximately one hour prior|to driving. He also stated that he had eaten some Tacos prior to drinking.

ODORS:
Obvious odor of an unidentified’alcoholic beverage, which intensified as they spoke

. GENERAL OBSERVATIONS
SPEECH: Slow, Slurred, Thick, and at times difficult to understand

ATTITUDE: Moed'Swings from Compliant to Crying, and Aggitated

CLOTHING: Gray shirt, white shorts, black shoes.

MEDICAL/OTHER: anxiety

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH
D/S D. BOORAS 27529 %
(Signature of Aresting/Investigative Officer)

The foregoing instrument was swom to or affirned and subscribed before me this, 19th day of. MarCh 20 18 by, Dl S . B! Bd 0 YCU

K pnowin

known to me and/or produced identification. Type of identification produced

S

M,

SoR¥ e, KERIANE MARIE MOYNIHAN
S/4 q\\ez  Notary Public - State of Florida
Commission # GG 036116
e S My Comm. Expires Oct 5, 2020
Bonded through National Nocary Assn.

SCANNED
MAR 19 2018

Notary Public, Clerk.of Court, Officer (F.S.S 117.10)




SUBJECT: ‘WARD, TYLER. DESMOND CASE NUMBER 18051802

ROADSIDE TASKS

HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS:
LT EYE-LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT RT EYE-LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT

LT EYE-DISTINCT & SUSTAINED NYSTAGMUS AT MAX. DEVIATION RT EYE-DISTINCT & SUSTAINED NYSTAGMUS AT MAX. DEVIATION

LT- EYE-ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS PRIOR TO 45 DEGREES RT- EYE-ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS PRIOR TO 45 DEGREES

Other Observations:

Ward later changed his story and stated that he had three beers, and then later changed his story again stating he had up to four beers at his friend's house. After speaking with Ward in his vehicle, I asked
him to step out, and informed him that I had observed muitiple signs of impairment, and would be requesting him to participate in road side tasks. Once I asked Ward to step out of the vehicle, he fambled
around looking for his keys to shut the truck off for over one minute, and then looked around before placing them in the center consul. Ward then starréd off, and took a few minutes to get out of his vehicle,

WALK & TURN:

Once Ward exited his vehicle, he began stumbling and had an uneven gate as he walked towards the front of my vehicle. I asked Ward to remove his hat and glasses, and
began conducting roadside tasks. Ward informed me that he did not have any medical disabilities that would affect his balance or speech. I asked Ward if he was color blind,
to which he informed me that he was not. I then asked Ward what color the light pen I was holding was, and he informed me correctly that it was red. I instructed and later
demonstrated to Ward to reach out with his right pointer finger when instructed, and touch the tip of the light pen. Ward attempted to do this, and missed the tip of the light
pen, eventually making contact with the light and the left side of his finger. I instructed Ward on how to perform the HGN task, and he informed me that he understood.
Ward showed obvious signs of impairment with the HGN task, and had lack of smooth pursuit, distinct and sustained Nystagmus at Max deviation, and onset of Nystagmus
prior to 45 degrees, in both eyes. After completing the HGN task, I informed Ward that I would be instructing him on how to perform the Walk and Turn Task. I instructed
and then demonstrated to Ward on how to get into the starting position. Ward stated that he understood the instructions, and then attempted to get into the starting position.
Ward placed his right foot in front of his left foot, and missed heel to toe. Almost immediately,Ward lost his'balance and stepped out of the starting position.

ONE LEG STAND:

Ward made multiple attempts to get into the starting position, but lost his balance almost immediately each time. Ward eventually stopped attempting to get into
the starting position, and stared off. I asked Ward if he wanted to participate;in the roadside tasks, and he verbally stated that he wanted to. When I instructed
Ward to get into the starting position again, he had a mood swing and began to ¢ry, requesting that his vehicle be towed and he be allowed to get a ride. I asked
Ward again if he wanted to participate in the roadside tasks, to which’he stated he did, but would not get into the starting position. Ward was then read his Taylor
Warnings, and informed that he was not participating in the roadside tasks:.Ward verbally stated that he wanted to participate, and attempted again to enter the
starting position. Ward again, lost his balance immediately. Due'to thefact that Ward could not safely get into the starting position for the walk and turn task, I
asked him if he wanted to move onto another task, to which hié statéd that he did. '

FINGER TO NOSE:

I then instructed and then demonstrated for Ward, how to perform the one legged stand task. It should be noted that while in the starting position for this task, Ward
swayed from side to side, and back to front greater than two.inches. After explaining and demonstrating the task, Ward informed me that he understood the
instructions. Once Ward was instructed to begin, he lost his balance and put his foot down multiple times, swayed from side to side, put his arms out for support, and
bounced up and down. Ward requested to be given'asecond chance to complete the task, and on the second attempt, he swayed from side to side, bounced up and down,
bent over around the waist, put his foot down multiple times, did not look at his foot while counting, and continued attempting the task after being instructed to stop.

ROMBERG ALPHABET:

Upon completion of the One Leg Stand task, I instructed Ward, and then demonstrated how to perform the Finger to Nose task to him. Ward stated that he
understood the instructions, and was told to begin the task. The order I used for this task was L,R,L,R,R,L. When instructed to use his right finger to touch
his nose, Ward missed the tip\of his/nose each time, touching the upper part of his lip, and then moving to the underside of his nose. When the order was
changed, Ward delayed hisresponse, and eventually raised the correct hand. On the last order, Ward left his finger on his nose for a longer period of time.

BREATH TESTRESULTS: [1))95  12.2069 P N/g_ | NiA

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH
D/S D. BOORAS 27529 %_
(Signature of Amesting/Investigative Officer) C

The foregoing instrument was swom to or affirmed and subscribed before me this_] 9th day of March 2018 by M‘ D 50 l m (

w{investigative Officer), ;ho is pfirsonaily known to me and/or produced identification. Type of identification produced M ﬂ ‘/‘/ n
SCANNED
MAR 19 20i8

Wiy,
SURY B,
Sove=ly

KERIANE MARIE MOYNIHAN
Notary Public - State of Florida
Commission # gg 036116
N My Comm. Expires Oct 5, 2020
i Bonded through Nationai Noary Assn,

N
0

Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.§ 117.10)
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